

1. District: Kakching

PS: Waikhong Police Station

Year: 2025

FIR. No: 19(06)2025 WKG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 13/06/2025 at 9:30 pm hrs.

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	The Unlawful Activities(Prevention) Act, 1967	17
2.	The Unlawful Activities(Prevention) Act, 1967	20
3.	Arms Act	25(1-C)A. Act

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Friday

Date From: 13/06/2025

Date to: 13/06/2025

Time Period:

Time From: 1650 hrs.

Time to: 1658 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 13/06/2025

Time: 09:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 14

Date & Time 13/06/2025 at 09:30 pm

4. Type of Information:-Written/in person

5. Place of occurrence:

1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: North 5 Km(s)

Beat No.:

(b) Address:- Langmeidong Maning Leikai, Kakching District, Manipur

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:

6. Complainant/information

(a) Name: HC. M. Lakshman Singh

(b) Father's/Husband's Name: Late Mayengbam Tiken Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/02/1982

(d) Nationality: Indian (e)UID No./ Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	CDO Unit Kakching
2		Sugnu Wapokpi Maning Leikai, Kakching District, Manipur

(j) Phone Number: 9612427716

- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: Akoijam Robinson Singh @ Robin (51) S/o. (L) Akoijam Khogendro Singh of Awang Sekmai Koujengleima, Imphal West District, A/P Langmeidong Maning Leikai, Kakching District, Manipur.
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

OL.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in
No.				Rs.)
1.	Arms and Ammunitions	Fire arms and	One .32 pistol marks as 7.65	CONG POLICE ST.
		Ammunition	made in China along with one	SONG POLICE SIANUE
			empty Mag.	1 1 E MAR X *
2.	Electrical and Electronic	Mobile Phone	One VIVO mobile bearing IMEI	
	Goods		1-868091049092190 and	
			IMEI2-868091049092182	MANUAL MEDICAL MENTAL M
3.			One side bag (dark blue in	AACH NE DO
			color) with the label "The	
			North Face"	· »-
4.			One Wallet (grey in color)	

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case NO. if any:
- 12. First Information contents: Today i.e 13/06/2025, at around 1400 hrs. received a reliable information about the presence of banned organization UPPK at Langmeidong Maning Leikai. On receiving the information, teams of CDO Unit, Kakching rushed to the said area and conducted search operation at the suspected areas. During the operation, one suspected individual was spotted at a fish farm located at Langmeidong Maning leikai, Double Khong area near Mini Dam. On verification the detainee was identified as one Akoijam Robinson Singh @ Robin (51 yrs) S/o. (L) Akoijam Khogendro Singh of Awang Sekmai Koujengleima, Imphal West District and presently staying in Langmeidong Maning Leikai. On further checking of a side bag (dark blue in black) which was in possession of the individual, the following items were recovered 1. One .32 pistol marks as 7.65 made in China along with one empty Mag. 2. One VIVO Mobile bearing IMEI1-868091049092190 & IMEI2-868091049092182 with 2(two) SIMS i.e. one Airtel SIM No.8798613204 & one Jio SIM No.9366818272 3. One side bag (dark blue in color) with the label "The North Face" and 4. One Wallet (grey in color) On questioning, he disclosed that he is an active cadre of banned organization UPPK and works under the command of S/S Army Chief Khuman Lakpa. And it was revealed that he joined the banned organization in August, 2024 through one S/S Army Chief Khuman Lakpa. He was tasked to serve extortion demands at various schools in Imphal area. He was also involved in collection of the extortion money from general public and schools of Imphal area. Following the disclosure, the said individual was arrested on the spot at 1650 and the above mentioned items found in his possession were formally seized at the spot at 1658 hrs by observing formalities. Videography of the same was also done at the spot. Hence the arrested individual along with the seized items and arrest memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.
- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ng. Anthony Suresh (MPS), SDPO/SGN.

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Ph. Amitkumar Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. 065221

Officer In-Charge Waikhong Police Station Kakching District Manipur

M. Karshman P.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 14/06/2025.

The Officer- in-charge Waikhong Police Station

Subject: Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 13/06/2025, at around 1400 hrs. received a reliable information about the presence of banned organization UPPK at Langmeidong Maning Leikai. On receiving the information, teams of CDO Unit, Kakching rushed to the said area and conducted search operation at the suspected areas. During the operation, one suspected individual was spotted at a fish farm located at Langmeidong Maning leikai, Double Khong area near Mini Dam.

On verification the detainee was identified as one Akoijam Robinson Singh @ Robin (51 yrs) S/o. (L) Akoijam Khogendro Singh of Awang Sekmai Koujengleima, Imphal West District and presently staying in Langmeidong Maning Leikai.

On further checking of a side bag (dark blue in black) which was in possession of the individual, the following items were recovered: -

- One .32 pistol marks as 7.65 made in China along with one empty Mag. 1.
- One VIVO Mobile bearing IMEI1-868091049092190 & IMEI2-868091049092182 2. along with 2(two) SIMS i.e. one Airtel SIM No.8798613204 & one Jio SIM No.9366818272
- One side bag (dark blue in color) with the label "The North Face" 3.
- 4. One Wallet (grey in color)

On questioning, he disclosed that he is an active cadre of banned organization UPPK and works under the command of S/S Army Chief Khuman Lakpa. And it was revealed that he joined the banned organization in August, 2024 through one S/S Army Chief Khuman Lakpa. He was tasked to serve extortion demands at various schools in Imphal area. He was also involved in collection of the extortion money from general public and schools of Imphal area.

Following the disclosure, the said individual was arrested on the spot at 1650 and the above mentioned items found in his possession were formally seized at the spot at 1658 hrs by observing formalities. Videography of the same was also done at the spot.

handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

This property action.

This property action.

The property action.

Waikhong Police Station Kakching District Manipur